8 - | ysiibug

9l - 6 Msjod ve - Ll eueloy E

(oo ofl

—OOOOOOOOOOOOO UAHUUUUUU_
U U

—CABLETECH
UCHO0121
Tilting wall mount
- 2
User manual

n N
—OOOOOOOOOOOOO UOUUOUU_

M=o

@
D o X
o
DT~ =

-~

N

Pitching angle:

+156°~-15°

—_CABLETELCH



NOTE: Read entire instruction sheet before you start installation and assembly.

/\ WARNING

» Do not begin to installation of the product on you have read and understand the
instructions and warnings contained in this Installation Sheet. If you have any question
regarding any of the instruction or warning, Please contact your local distributor.

* Please refer to manufacturer’s installation guide recommendation for required
distance from wall to avoid risk of property damage.

* This product should only be installed by someone of good mechanical aptitude, with
experience and basic building, and fully understands.

» Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined load of the
equipment and all attached hardware and components.

* Never exceed the Maximum Load Capacity.

« If mounting to wood wall studs, make sure that mounting screws are anchored into
the center of the studs. Use of an “edge to edge” stud finder is highly recommended.

* Always use an assistant or mechanical lifting equipment to safely lift and position
equipment.

«» Tighten screws firmly, but do not over tighten. Over tightening can damage the items,
greatly reducing their holding power.

* This products intended for indoor use only. Use of this product outdoors could lead to
product failure and personal injury.



Component checklist

s N
IMPORTANT: Ensure you have received all parts against the component checklist prior to installing.
L If any parts are missing or faulty, telephone the special franchiser for a placement.
p
o oo oo C)C) oo o O o
NN =
oo O O O O O O O O O O O
wall plate (x1) left adapter right adapter
A bracket (x1) bracket (x1)
B C
& J
Package M
s N
M4x10 (x4) M4x20 (x4) M5x10 (x4) M5x20 (x4)
M-A M-B M-C M-D
¢ /AN ¢ MDD
M6x10 (x4) M6x20 (x4) M8x15 (x4) M8x30 (x4)
M-E M-F M-G M-H
|
° o] i
washer (x4) 214x26x10 (x4) 215x28x15 (x4)
M-I M-J M-K
\§
Package W
.
© oo o \
JAODW J

ST6.3x55 lag bolt (x6) concrete anchor (x6)
W-A W-B

-

26.5x224 washer (x6)
w-C

Tools required

-Phillips Head Screw driver(200mm length exclude the handle)
‘M6 Socket and Wrench

-Electric drill and 10mm masonry bit for concrete wall installation
-Marking Pen

‘Hammer



Installation to wood stud wall

( A

/A WARNING

» Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined load of the equipment
and all attached hardware and components.

* Tighten wood screws firmly, but do not over tighten. Over tightening can damage the screws,
greatly reducing their holding power.

» Make sure that mounting screws are anchored into the center of the studs. Use of an “edge to
edge” stud finder is highly recommended.

* Hardware provided is for attachment of mount through standard thickness drywall or plaster
L into studs. Installers are responsible to provide hardware for other types of mounting situations.J

EEY woobD sTub WALL MOUNTING

Use a stud finder to locate the edges of the studs. Use of an edge-to-edge stud finder is highly
recommended. Based on their edges, draw a vertical line down each stud’s center. Place wall plate on wall
as a template. And mark the center of the four mounting holes. Make sure that the mounting holes are on
the stud centerline. Drill four 1/8” (3mm) dia. Holes 1.2” (30mm) deep, Make sure that the wall plate is level,
secure it using four lag bolts (W-A) and four M6 washers(W-C) as shown in fig. 1.1.

o Stud - @3mm

OO OO Do o O O O O o
NSNS = V22
oo So oSt LL o o

\.

ET?) soLiD BRICK AND CONCRETE BLOCK MOUNTING
( )

/\ WARNING

* When installing wall mounts on cinder block, verify that you have a minimum of 1-3/8” of actual
concrete thickness in the hole to be used for the concrete anchors. Do not drill into mortar
joints! Be sure to mountin a solid part of the block, generally 1” minimum from the side of the
block. It is suggested electric drill on slow setting is used to drill the hole instead of a hammer
drill to avoid breaking out the back of the hole when entering a void or cavity.

* Installer must verify that the supporting surface will safely support the combined load of the

equipment and all attached hardware and components.
\ J




Installing adapter brackets

Use the Wall Plate as a template to mark 6 holes locations on the wall. Four in the top row slots and two
more in the bottom row, as shown in fig.1.2. Pre-drill these holes with a 10mm masonry bit to at least
60mm in depth. Insert a Concrete Anchor (W-B) into each of these holes. Attach the Wall Plate to the
wall using 6 Lag Bolts (W-A) and 6 M6 Washers (W-C), as in fig.1.3.

( N( )

fig. 1.2 fig. 1.3
J J

\
ﬂ INSTALLING ADAPTER BRACKETS

To prevent scratching the screen, set a cloth on a flat, level surface that will support the weight of the screen.
Place screen face side down. Place adapter on the back of screen, align to holes, and center on back of
screen, as shown in fig.2.1. Attach the adapter brackets to the back of the screen using the appropriate
combination of screws, washers, spacers as shown in fig.2.2, fig.2.3 and fig.2.4.

50055000000600)

o)
[li]

5 $000600000000)

Cooooe
EEEEE=—=]

fig. 2.1
\ J

NOTE: For flat back screens proceed to step 2-1. For bump-out or recessed back screen skip to step 2-2.



Installing adapter brackets

FOR FLAT BACK SCREEN
* Begin with the shortest length screw, hand thread through washer and adapter bracket into screen as shown below.
* Screw must make at least three full turns into mounting hole and fit snug into place. Do not over tighten.

* If screw cannot make three full turns into screen, select a longer length screw from the baffled fastener pack.
Repeat for remaining mounting holes, level brackets and tighten screws.
NOTE: Spacer may not be used, depending upon the type of screen.

/

fig. 2.2

FOR BUMP-OUT OR RECESSED BACK SCREEN

* Begin with longer length screw, hand thread through washer, adapter bracket and spacer into screen as
shown below.

* Screw must make at least three full turns into mounting hole and fit snug into place. Do not over tighten.

* If screw cannot make three full turns into screen, select a longer length screw from the baffled fastener pack.
Repeat for remaining mounting holes, level brackets and tighten screws.

fig. 2.4




Hang the brackets mounted tv onto the wall plate

HANG THE BRACKETS MOUNTED TV ONTO THE WALL PLATE
Warning: A minimum of two qualified people are required for this operation.
* Loosen the safety screw on the display brackets.
* Hook the TV mounted display brackets over the top of the wall plate as shown in fig.3.1.

* Tighten the safety screws on the display brackets with a proper screw driver as shown in fig.3.1.

Important: Make sure the TV is correctly hooked and the safety locking screws are locked safely before
loosening the TV.

( — )
wall wall
\%
—>
p
fig. 3.1
\ — J
[} PITCHING ANGLE ADJUSTMENT
Use the tilt adjusting knob to adjust your TV to the desired angle, the pitching angle can be adjusted
between +15° ~-15°, as shown in fig.4.1.
( )
wall wall wall
)
Tilt adjusting knob
\ J




Maintenance

MAINTENANCE

Once you have mounted the bracket and the flat screen, check that they are sufficiently secure and safe to use.
You should check whether screws are fixed well each two months. If you have any doubts regarding the
installation, please consult our retailer or service department for detail.

English
Correct Disposal of This Product
(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)

(Applicable in the European Union and othor European countries with separate collection
systems)

This marking shown on the product or Its literature, indicates that It should not be disposed with other
household wastes at the end of its working life. To prevent possible harm lo the environment or human
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this from other types of wastes and recycle
it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local
government office, for details of where and how they can take this item for environmentally safe
recycling.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase
contract This product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal

Made in China for LECHPOL Zbigniew Leszek, Mietne, 1 Garwolinska Street 08-400 Garwolin.



— ®
EEHBLETEEH
_u_

UCHO0121

Uchwyt scienny <
(=]
o) 3] x
; S 2
o S o
; S o
EU SN B_ 272 ] US
g 8
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 u

<
N
1

[
-
(@
c
«®
£
o
14

50kg

(110ibs) Instrukcja

MAX

obstugi



UWAGA:Przeczytaj cala instrukcje przed rozpoczeciem instalacji i montazu.

/A UWAGA

* Przed przystgpieniem do instalacji uwaznie przeczytaj catg instrukcje. Jezeli bedziesz
miat jakie$ watpliwosci lub spostrzezenia dotyczace produktu, skontaktuj sie z
lokalnym dystrybutorem.

* Przestrzegaj zalecen producenta odnosnie wymaganej odlegtosci od $ciany, aby
unikng¢ uszkodzen.

* Instalacja produktu powinna by¢ przeprowadzona przez osobe cechujgca sie dobrymi
umiejetnosciami mechanicznymi, znajgca konstrukcje budynku oraz dobrze

rozumiejgcg instrukcje obstugi.

» Upewnij sig, ze powierzchnia nosna wytrzyma obcigzenie uchwytu wraz z
podtgczonymi do niego urzgdzeniami.

* Nigdy nie przekraczaj dopuszczalnego maksymalnego obcigzenia.
» Zawsze korzystaj z pomocy przy podnoszeniu i ustawianiu urzgdzenia.

» Dokre¢ $ruby mocno, lecz nie za mocno. Zbyt mocne dokrecenie moze doprowadzi¢ do
ich zniszczenia lub ostabienia.

* Produkt przeznaczony jest do uzytku wewnatrz pomieszczen. Korzystanie z tego
produktu na zewnatrz moze doprowadzi¢ do jego uszkodzenia oraz uszkodzen ciata.

10



Lista komponentow

s N
WAZNE: Upewnij sie, ze otrzymate$ wszystkie elementy wymienione na liscie. Jezeli brakuje
jakiejkolwiek czgsci lub jest ona uszkodzona, skontaktuj sig¢ z dystrybutorem.
p
W\ B8 7
Uchwyt mocujacy (x1) >
A Lewy wspornik (x1) Prawy wspornik(x1)
B C
& J
Opakowanie M
s N
M4x10 (x4) M4x20 (x4) M5x10 (x4) M5x20 (x4)
M-A M-B M-C M-D
¢ /A ¢ DI
M6x10 (x4) M6x20 (x4) M8x15 (x4) M8x30 (x4)
M-E M-F M-G M-H
D i)
Podktadka (x4) 214x26x10 (x4) 215x28x15 (x4)
M-I M-J M-K
\§ J
Opakowanie W
s N
ST @ 0a00a J
ST6.3x55 $ruba (x6) Kotek rozporowy (x6) 26.5x@24 Podktadka (x6)
W-A W-B W-C

-

Wymagane narzedzia

-Srubokret gwiazdkowy (o diugosci roboczej przynajmniej 200mm)
‘Klucz M6

‘Wiertarka i wiertta

‘Marker

-Mtotek

11



Montaz do sciany drewnianej

/A UWAGA

» Upewnij sie, ze powierzchnia nosna wytrzyma obcigzenie uchwytu wraz z
podtgczonymi do niego urzgdzeniami.

» Dokre¢ sruby mocno, lecz nie za mocno. Zbyt mocne dokrecenie moze
doprowadzi¢ do ich zniszczenia lub ostabienia.

» Zestaw umozliwia zamocowanie urzadzenia do $ciany gipsowo-kartonowej lub drewniane;.
Instalator jest odpowiedzialny za dostarczenie sprzetu w przypadku innej sytuacji montazowej.

EEY MoNTAZ DO SCIANY DREWNIANEJ

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu zlokalizuj wzmocnienia $ciany. Bazujgc na brzegach wzmocnienia, narysuj
centralnie pionowa linie w dét. Przystaw ptytke mocujaca jako szablon i zaznacz miejsca wiercenia

otworéw. Uzyj wiertta o $rednicy 1/8” (3mm) i wywier¢ otwory o gtebokos$ci 1.2” (30mm). Nastepnie

przymocuj ptytke uzywajac czterech srub (W-A) i czterech podktadek M6 (W-C), jak pokazano na rysunku 1.1.

( '
@3mm

o o

\.

KXY MONTAZ DO $CIANY Z CEGIEL LUB BETONU

( )
» Nie wier¢ otworéw w zaprawie murarskiej. Pamietaj, aby zamontowac w statej czesci bloku,
przynajmniej 1cm od brzegu. Zalecane jest uzywanie wiertarki elektrycznej z ustawionymi
wolnymi obrotami. Nie wskazane jest uzywanie wiertarki udarowej.
* Upewnij sig, ze powierzchnia nosna wytrzyma obcigzenie uchwytu wraz z podtgczonymi
do niego urzadzeniami.
\ J

12




Montaz wspornikow

Przystaw ptytke mocujaca jako szablon i zaznacz miejsca wiercenia 6 otworéw. Czterech w gérnym
rzedzie i dodatkowych dwéch w dolnym, jak pokazano na rysunku 1.2. Wywier¢ otwory wierttem do betonu
o grubosci 10mm na gteboko$¢ przynajmniej 60mm. Umie$¢ kotki rozporowe (W-B) w wywierconych
otworach. Nastepnie przymocuj ptytke uzywajgc 6 $rub (W-A) i 6 podktadek M6 (W-C), jak pokazano

na rysunku 1.3.

rys. 1.2 rys. 1.3
J J

ﬂ MONTAZ WSPORNIKOW

Aby unikna¢ zarysowania ekranu, potéz TV na tkaninie, na ptaskiej réwnej powierzchni, ekranem w dét.
Umies$¢ wsporniki z tytu ekranu, wyréwnaj do otwordw,i ustaw centralnie z tytu ekranu, jak pokazano narys. 2.1
Przymocuj wsporniki uzywajgc odpowiednich srub, dystansow i podktadek jak pokazano narys. 2.2, rys.2.3
irys.2.4.

( 3

50055000000600)

o)
[li]

5 $000600000000)

Cooooe
EEEEE=—=]

rys. 2.1
\ J

UWAGA: W przypadku telewizoréw z ptaskim tytem przejdz do kroku 2-1. W innym przypadku przejdz
do kroku 2-2.

13



Montaz wspornikow

W PRZYPADKU TELEWIZOROW Z PLASKIM TYLEM.

Rozpocznij mocowanie od najkrétszych srub.Za pomoca $rub i podktadek przymocuj wsporniki do monitora,
jak pokazano na rysunku ponizej.Dokre¢ wkret do ekranu przynajmniej trzema petnymi obrotami. Jezeli $ruba
jest za krotka (nie mozna uzyskac¢ 3 obrotéw), uzyj dtuzszej. Nie dokrecaj z nadmierng sitg. Powtorz te
czynnos$ci dla pozostatych mocowan a nastepnie dokre¢ wszystkie $ruby.

UWAGA: Dystanse moga nie by¢ uzywane, w zalezno$ci od typu ekranu.

/

O rys.2.2

W PRZYPADKU TELEWIZOROW BEZ PLASKIEGO TYLU.

Rozpocznij mocowanie od najdiuzszych $rub.Za pomocg $rub i podktadek przymocuj wsporniki do monitora,
jak pokazano na rysunku ponizej.Dokre¢ wkret do ekranu przynajmniej trzema petnymi obrotami. Jezeli $ruba
jest za krétka (nie mozna uzyskaé 3 obrotéw), uzyj dtuzszej niz zataczone. Nie dokrecaj z nadmierng sita.
Powtorz te czynnosci dla pozostatych mocowan a nastepnie dokre¢ wszystkie $ruby.

rys.2.4

14



Montaz i regulacja telewizora

ZAMOCOWANIE TELEWIZORA DO UCHWYTU NA SCIANIE
Uwaga: Do zamocowania telewizora potrzebne sg minimum dwie osoby.
* Poluzuj $ruby zabezpieczajgce na wspornikach.
* Zawie$ uchwyt z telewizorem na gérnej czes$ci uchwytu $ciennego, jak pokazano narys.3.1.
* Dokre¢ $ruby zabezpieczajgce za pomocg odpowiedniego $rubokreta (rys.3.1).
Wazne: Przed puszczeniem telewizora upewnij sie, ze jest od dobrze zamocowany.

( $ciana — $ciana m )
\%
4’
p
rys. 3.1
\ _ _ = J
ﬂ REGULACJA KATANACHYLENIA.
Uzyj pokretta regulacji nachylenia aby dostosowac ekran do pozadanej pozycji, kat nachylenia mozna
regulowa¢ w zakresie pomiedzy 15° ~-15°, jak pokazanonarys. 4.1.
( )
Sciana Sciana i
e )
Pokretto regulaciji
nachylenia
L rys. 4.1
\ — J

15



UZYTKOWANIE

Po zamontowaniu i ustawieniu telewizora, sprawdz czy cato$¢ jest dobrze zamocowana. Nalezy okresowo
sprawdzac (np. co dwa miesigce) czy $ruby i inne elementy nie poluzowaly sig¢ i sg dobrze zamocowane.
Jezeli masz jakiekolwiek watpliwo$ci dotyczgce montazu, skontaktuj sie z lokalnym sprzedawcg lub serwisem.

Poland

Prawidfowe usuwanie produktu
(zuzyty sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny)

Oznaczenie umieszczone na produkcie lub w odnoszacych sig do niego tekstach wskazuje, ze po
uptywie okresu uzytkowania nie nalezy usuwac z innymi odpadami pochodzgcymi z gospodarstw
domowych. Aby unikngé¢ szkodliwego wptywu na $rodowisko naturalne i zdrowie ludzi wskutek
niekontrolowanego usuwania odpaddw, prosimy o oddzielenie produktu od innego typu odpadéw oraz
odpowiedzialny recykling w celu promowania ponownego uzycia zasobéw materialnych jako statej
praktyki.

W celu uzyskania informacji na temat miejsca i sposobu bezpiecznego dla $rodowiska recyklingu tego
produktu uzytkownicy w gospodarstwach domowych powinni skontaktowac¢ sig z punktem sprzedazy
detalicznej, w ktérym dokonali zakupu produkt, lub z organem wtadz lokalnych

Uzytkownicy w firmach powinni skontaktowac sie ze swoim dostawcai sprawdzi¢ warunki umowy zakupu.
Produkt nie nalezy usuwaé razem z innymi odpadami komercyjnymi.

Wyprodukowano w CHRL dla LECHPOL Zbigniew Leszek, Migtne ul. Garwolinska 1 08-400 Garwolin.

16



— ®
EEHBLETEEH
_u_

UCHO0121
Suport rabatabil de
montare pe perete

— —

lODDDDDD 0000000000000

JIE

[DDDDDDD 0000000000000

50kg

(110lbs) Manual de

MAX

utilizare

17

©
-
1

o
=
]

o]
o

Romana 17 - 24




Inainte de instalare

* Nu incepeti instalarea suportului decat dupa ce ati citit si inteles instructiunile de
montare.

* Respectati recomandarile din acest manual de instalare cu privire la distanta fata
de perete necesara la montarea suportului.

* Instalarea suportului este recomandata sa fie executata de catre personal calificat.

* Verificati daca peretele este poate suporta sarcinile maxime admisibile de catre suport.

* Nu depasiti sarcina maxima admisibila a suportului.

« Asigurati-va ca suruburile de fixare pentru diblu sa fie centrate exact in mijlocul
gaurilor de pozitionare de pe suport (eventual utilizati un dispozitiv de centrare)

in momentul strangerii acestora.

« Strangeti suruburile ferm dar nu exagerati. Strangerea prea puternica a acestora
poate distruge partile componente ale suportului

* Solicitati ajutorul altei persoane pentru pozitionarea aparatului pe suport.

» Suportul este destinat utilizarii in interior. Nu utilizati suportul in exterior pentru a
evita riscul produycerii de accidente sau defectarea produsului.

18



Continut colet

( N\

Asigurati-va ca ati primit toate componentele necesare montarii suportului inainte de instalarea
acestuia, urmarind figurile urmatoare:
p
NN =V
Placa de baza (x1)
A
Adaptor stanga (x1)
B
A J/
N
M4x10 (x4) M4x20 (x4) M5x10 (x4) M5x20 (x4)
M-A M-B M-C M-D
¢ /A ¢ DI
M6x10 (x4) M6x20 (x4) M8x15 (x4) M8x30 (x4)
M-E M-F M-G M-H
D i)
Saiba (x4) 214x26x10 (x4) 215x28x15 (x4)
M-I M-J M-K
(. J/
Pachet W
s N
ST @ 0a00a J
Surub ancorare ST6.3x55 (x6) Diblu beton (x6) 26.5x824 washer (x6)
W-A W-B W-C
(. J/

Scule necesare

- Cap surubelnita Phillips (200mm lungime fara maner)

- Diblu M6 si cheie

- Burghiu electric si burghiu zidarie de 10mm pentru instalare pe perete de beton
- Creion pentru marcat

- Ciocan

19



Instalarea suportului pe perete

\
« Verificati daca peretele este poate suporta sarcinile maxime admisibile de catre suport.
* Nu depasiti sarcina maxima admisibila a suportului.

« Asigurati-va ca suruburile de fixare pentru diblu sa fie centrate exact in mijlocul

gaurilor de pozitionare de pe suport (eventual utilizati un dispozitiv de centrare)
in momentul strangerii acestora.

« Strangeti suruburile ferm dar nu exagerati. Strangerea prea puternica a acestora
poate distruge partile componente ale suportului.

s

EEY MONTAREA SUPORTULUI PE PERETE DE LEMN

Verificati inainte ca suprafata peretelui pentru montare sa fie plana. Verificati cu ajutorul nivelei cu bula de aer
ca placa de baza a suportului sa fie pozitionata in pozitie verticala. Marcati pe perete pozitiile gaurilor de fixare
utilizand ca sablon placa de baza a suportului. In pozitiile marcate efectuati 4 gauri de 3 mm diametru si 30 mm

adancime cu ajutorul unui burghiu. Utilizati apoi pentru montare 4 suruburi de ancorare (W-A)
si 4 saibe M6 (W-C) cain figura 1.1.

( )
- Stud - @3mm

OO OO Do o O OO O o o
NN = N

oo oot oo dsl oo

ET?) MONTAREA SUPORTULUI PE PERETE DE BETON

Verificati inainte ca suprafata peretelui pentru montare sa fie plana. Verificati cu ajutorul nivelei cu

bula de aer ca placa de baza a suportului sa fie pozitionata in pozitie verticala. Marcati pe perete pozitiile
pentru 6 gauri de fixare ( fig. 1.2.) utilizand ca sablon placa de baza a suportului. In pozitiile marcate
efectuati gauri de 10 mm diametru si 60 mm adancime cu ajutorul unui burghiu pentru beton.

Introduceti 6 dibluri pentru beton (W-B) in gauri. Utilizati apoi pentru montare 6 suruburi prindere (W-A),
6 saibe M6 (W-C), cain figura 1.3.

20



Instalarea adaptoarelor pentru suport

fig. 1.3
J

ﬂ INSTALAREAADAPTOARELOR PENTRU SUPORT

Pentru TV-uri cu spatele drept (plat) distantierele (M-J, M-K) nu se folosesc si urmati procedura din figura 2.1.
Pentru TV-urile cu spatele curbat sariti direct la pasul 2.2. Pentru a preveni zgarierea ecranului TV TFT, asezati
un material textil pe o suprafata plana (masa) care poate sa suporte greutatea TV-ului, apoi asezati

pe materialul textil TV-ul cu fata in jos. Amplasati adaptoarele pe spatele TV-ului si centrati-le in dreptul
gaurilor de prindere, astfel incat pozitia adaptoarelor sa fie simetrica fata de marginile TV-ului.

Utilizati suruburile din kitul de montare pentru a prinde adaptoarele de spatele TV-ului, ca siin fig. 2.1.

50055000000600)

o)
[li]

5 $000600000000)

Cooooe
EEEEE=—=]

fig. 2.1

21



Instalarea adaptoarelor pentru suport

TV CU SPATELE DREPT (PLAT)

Alegeti suruburile potrivite din kitul de montare (vezi fig. 2.2). Surubul trebuie sa aibe cel putin 3 ture complete
ale filetului in gaura de prindere de pe spatele TV-ului. Nu utilizati alte suruburi cu lungimi mai mari deoarece
daca sunt prea lungi se poate deteriora partea electronica din aparatul TV ! Nu strangeti suruburile exagerat.
Nota: Puteti sa nu folositi distantierele, in functie de tipul ecranului.

/

fig. 2.2

TV CU SPATELE CURBAT

Pentru TV cu spatele curbat, urmariti fig. 2.3. Intre adaptoarele livrate si TV inserati distantierele M-K si utilizati
saibele M-I ca si in figura 2.3. Montati adaptoarele ci distantiere pe spatele TV-ului si centrati-le in dreptul
gaurilor de prindere, astfel incat pozitia adaptoarelor sa fie simetrica fata de marginile TV-ului. Utilizati suruburile
din kitul de montare pentru a prinde adaptoarele de spatele TV-ului. Repetati aceeasi metoda pentru suruburile
ramase, indreptati suportul si strangeti suruburile.

fig. 2.4

22



Montarea tv-ului pe suport

AGATATI SUPORTUL TV PE PLACADE BAZA
Avertisment: Este nevoie de cel putin 2 persoane pentru montare.
* Desfaceti surubul de siguranta de pe suport.
* Agatati suportul TV pe placa asa cum apare in figura 3.1.
* Strangeti suruburile cu ajutorul unei surubelnite ca siin figura 3.1.

Important: Asigurati-va ca televizorul este fixat corespunzator si suruburile de blocare sunt fixate inainte
de a fixa televizorul.

( — — )
\%
—>
p
fig. 3.1
\ _ _ = J
I} REGLAJUL DE INCLINATIE
Utilizati suruburile de reglaj de pe adaptoarele montate pe spatele TV-ului ca siin fig. 4.1. Reglati
inclinarea dorita, apoi strangeti suruburile ferm. Unghiul de inclinare poate fireglatintre +15°~-15°.
( — — )
)
Tilt adjusting knob
\ _ J

23



INTRETINERE
Odata ce ati montat suportul si ecranul plat, verificati sa fie fixate corespunzator.

Verificati la fiecare 2 luni ca suruburile sa fie stranse. In cazul in care aveti nelamuriri in privinta instalarii,
consultati distribuitorul nostru sau departamentul nostru de servicii pentru mai multe detalii.

Romania

i i 3 Reciclarea corecta a acestui produs
(reziduuri provenind din aparatura electrica si electronica)

Marcajale de pe acest produs sau mentionate in instructiunile sale de folosire indica faptul ca
produsul nu trebuie aruncat impreuna cu alte reziduuri din gospod arie atunci cand nu mai este in
stare de functionare. Pentru a preveni posibile efecte daunatoare asupra mediului inconjurator sau a
san ata tii oamenilor datorate evacuarii necontrolate a reziduurilor, va rugam sg separati acest
produs de alte tipuri de rezuduuri si sa-| reciclati in mod responsabil pentru a promova refolosirea
resurselor materiale.

Utilizatorii casnici sunt rugati sg ia legatura fie cu distribuitorul de la care au achizitionat acest
produs, fie cu autoritatile locale, pentru a primi informatii cu privire la locul si modul in care pot
depozita acest produs in vederea reciclarii sale ecologice. \

Utilizatori institutionali sunt rugati sg ia legatura cu furnizorul si sg verifice conditiile stipulate in
contractul de vanzare. Acest produs nu trebuie amestecat cu alte reziduuri de natura comerciala.

Produs in RPC pentru Lechpol Electronic SRL, Republicii nr. 5, Resita, CS , ROMANIA.

24



— ®
EEHBLETEEH
_u_

UCHO0121
Schwenkbare
Wandhalterung

— —

Polski 9 - 16

]

Aufstellungswinkel:

JIE

lODDDDDD 0000000000000
[DDDDDDD 0000000000000

<
N
1

[
-
@
c
«©
£
o
14

+156°~-15°

Bedienungsanleitung

50kg
(110Ibs)
MAX

Deutsch 25 - 32




Vor Der Montage

* Beginnen Sie mit der Montage erst nachdem Sie die Montageanweisungen gelesen
und verstanden haben.

» Befolgen Sie die Empfehlungen des Handbuchs beziiglich des benétigten Abstandes
zwischen Wand und Halterung.

* Es wird empfohlen, die Montage von qualifiziertem Personal durchzufiihren.

* Prufen Sie, ob die Wand die Belastung der Halterung aushalt.

+ Uberschreiten Sie nicht die maximal zuléssige Last der Halterung.

» Bei einer Montage auf einer Holzwand achten Sie darauf, dass die
Befestigungsschrauben in der Mitte der Pfosten zentriert werden (eventuell benutzen
Sie eine Zentriervorrichtung).

*» Ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest an, aber ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht GbermaRig an.
Zu festes Anziehen der Schrauben, kann diese beschadigen und vermindert dadurch

ihre Haltkraft.

* Bitten Sie eine andere Person um Hilfe fur die Positionierung des Gerates in der
Halterung.

*» Die Halterung ist nur fir den Innenraum bestimmt. Verwenden Sie die Halterung nicht

im AulRenbereich um das Risiko von Verletzungen oder Beschadigungen am Produkt
zu vermeiden.

26



Inhalt Der Packung

( N
Vor der Montage Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle notwendigen Einzelteile vorhanden sind anhand
folgender Abbildungen.

Basisplatte (x1)
A Halterung links (x1)
B Halterung rechts (x1)

C

M4x10 (x4) M4x20 (x4) M5x10 (x4) M5x20 (x4)
M-A M-B M-C M-D
¢ /A ¢ DI
M6x10 (x4) M6x20 (x4) M8x15 (x4) M8x30 (x4)
M-E M-F M-G M-H
D i)
Sheibe (x4) 214x26x10 (x4) 215x28x15 (x4)
M-I M-J M-K
\§ J
Paket W
s N
oo
ST 0 —mrmom J
(=
Holzschraube ST6.3x55 (x6) Betondubel (x6) Scheibe 26.5x024 (x6)
W-A W-B W-C
& J
Bendtigtes Werkzeug:

* Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher (200 mm Lange ausschlieRlich Griff)

* M6 Sechskant- und Schraubenschlissel

* Elektrische Bohrmaschine und 10mm Steinbohrer fir Betonwandinstallation
» Markierungsstift

* Hammer

27



Montage Der Halterung An Der Wand

( )

/A ACHTUNG

* Prifen Sie, ob die Wand die Belastung der Halterung aushalt.

« Uberschreiten Sie nicht die maximal zul&ssige Last der Halterung.

» Achten Sie darauf, dass die Befestigungsschrauben in der Mitte der Pfosten zentriert werden
(eventuell benutzen Sie eine Zentriervorrichtung).

« Ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest an, aber ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht ibermalig an.
Zu festes Anziehen der Schrauben, kann diese beschadigen und vermindert dadurch ihre
| Haltkraft. )

EEY MONTAGE DER HALTERUNG AN EINE HOLZWAND

Prifen Sie vor der Montage die Ebenheit der Wandflache. Vor der Montage prifen Sie mit einer
Wasserwaage ob die Basisplatte senkrecht steht. Markieren Sie an der Wand die Position der
Befestigungsbohrungen anhand der Basisplatte. An den markierten Stellen machen Sie mit einer
Bohrmaschine 4 Lécher 3 mm Durchmesser und 30 mm tief. Zur Befestigung nutzen Sie 4 Holzschrauben
(W-A) und 4-Scheiben M6 (W-C), aus dem mitgelieferten Montagesatz, wie in Abbildung 1.1.

. Stud 23mm

o o

Abb. 1.1

\.

ET?) MONTAGE DER HALTERUNG AN EINE BETONWAND
( )

/A ACHTUNG

* Bei der Montage auf Betonblocks stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie ein Minimum von 3,5 cm
Betondicke fiir das Einsetzen der Dibel haben. Bohren Sie nicht in Mértelfugen! Achten
Sie darauf, im festen Teil des Blocks zu montieren, in der Regel mindestens 2,54 cm von
der Seite des Blocks. Es wird empfohlen, eine elektrische Bohrmaschine auf einer langsamen
Einstellung zu verwenden, um das Loch zu bohren, statt eines Bohrhammers. So vermeiden
Sie den Ausbruch der Riickseite des Loches wenn ein Hohlraum angetroffen wird.

* Prifen Sie, ob die Wand die Belastung der Halterung aushalt.
\ J

28



Montage Der Halterungen

Prifen Sie vor der Montage die Ebenheit der Wandflache. Vor der Montage prifen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage
ob die Basisplatte senkrecht steht. Markieren Sie an der Wand die Positionen der Befestigungsbohrungen
anhand der Basisplatte (Abb. 1.2). An den markierten Stellen machen Sie mit einer Bohrmaschine 6 Lécher
10 mm Durchmesser und 60 mm tief. In diese Locher werden die Betondiibel (W-B) eingesteckt.

Zur Befestigung nutzen Sie 6 Holzschrauben (W-A) und 6-Scheiben M6 (W-C), aus dem mitgelieferten
Montagesatz, wie in Abbildung 1.3.

( N( '

Abb. 1.2 Abb. 1.3
J J

ﬂ MONTAGE DER HALTERUNGEN

Bei der Montage der Fernseher mit flacher Riickwand werden die Distanzringe (M-J, M-K) nicht verwendet.
Die Montage erfolgt gemaR Abb. 2.1. Fir Fernseher mit gewdlbter Riickwand siehe 2.2.

Um das zerkratzen des Bildschirms zu verhindern, legen Sie ein Tuch auf einer ebenen Flache (Tisch), dass
das Gewicht des Fernsehers aushalt, dann Fernseher mit Bildschirm nach unten auf das Tuch legen. Setzen
Sie die seitlichen Halterungen auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers und zentriert diese an den hinteren Léchern
des Fernsehers, so dass die Halterung symmetrisch genau in der Mitte liegt. Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten
Schrauben aus dem Montagesatz um die Halterungen wie in Abb. 2.1 zu befestigen

50055000000600)

o)
[li]

5 $000600000000)

Cooooe
EEEEE=—=]

Abb. 2.1

29



Montage Der Halterungen

Wabhlen Sie die passenden Befestigungsschrauben aus dem Montagesatz (siehe Abb. 2.2). Schrauben miissen
mindestens 3 volle Gewindeumdrehungen in der Riickseite des Fernsehens eingeschraubt werden. Verwenden
Sie keine anderen langere Schrauben, da diese die die Elektronik des Fernsehers beschadigen kénnen!
Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht bermafig an.

/

O Abb. 2.2

FERNSEHGERATE MIT GEWOLBTER RUCKWAND

Bei der Montage der Fernseher mit gewdlbter Riickwand werden die Distanzringe M-J, M-K und Scheiben

M-I zwischen Riickwand und Halterung montiert. Die Montage erfolgt gemaR Abb. 2.3 und Abb. 2.4.

Setzen Sie die seitlichen Halterungen auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers und zentriert sie diese an den hinteren
Léchern des Fernsehers, so dass die Halterung symmetrisch genau in der Mitte liegt. Verwenden Sie die
mitgelieferten Schrauben aus dem Montagesatz um die Halterungen zu befestigen.

WICHTIG: Die Stellschrauben auf den seitlichen Halterungen sollten nach aufRen orientiert sein, um den

Zugang zu gewahrleisten.

Abb. 2.3 Abb. 2.4

30



Befestigung Des Fernsehers Am Halter

HANGEN SIE DIE TV BEFESTIGUNGSKLAMMERN AN DIE WANDPLATTE.

Warnung: Ein Minimum von zwei qualifizierten Personen wird fur diesen Vorgang benétigt.

Lockern Sie die Sicherungsschraube auf den Befestigungsklammern.

Haken Sie die TV Befestigungsklammern tber der Oberseite der Wandplatte wie in Abb.3.1 dargestellt.
Ziehen Sie die Sicherungsschrauben auf dem TV Befestigungsklammern mit einem passenden
Schraubenzieher an wie in Abb. 3.1 dargestelit.

Wichtig: Achten Sie darauf, den TV und die Sicherheits-Verriegelungsschrauben richtig zu befestigen bevor
Sie das Fernsehgerat loslassen.

\.

Wand — Wand

]

Abb. 3.1

IE NEIGUNGSWINKEL EINSTELLEN

Verwenden Sie die Stellschrauben auf den seitlichen Halterungen wie in Abb. 4.1. Regeln Sie die
gewulnschte Neigung, dann die Schrauben fest anziehen. Der Neigungswinkel kann zwischen +15° ~-15°,
eingestellt werden.

Wand Wand i

Stellschraube

31



WARTUNG

Nachdem Sie die Halterung und Flachbildschirm montiert haben, prifen Sie ob sie ausreichend angezogen und
sicher zu bedienen sind.

Im Abstand von jeweils zwei Monaten sollten Sie Uberprifen, ob die Schrauben ausreichend angezogen sind.
Wenn Sie Zweifel hinsichtlich der Installation haben, konsultieren Sie bitte unsere Handler- oder
Service-Abteilung fir detaillierte Angaben.

Deutsch Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts
(Elektromiill)

(Anzuwenden in den Léandern der Européischen Union und anderen europdischen Landern mit einem|
separaten Sammelsystem)

Die Kennzeichnung auf dem Produkt bzw. auf der dazugehérigen Literatur gibt an, dass es nach seiner
Lebensdauer nicht zusammen mit dam normalen Haushaltsmdll entsorgt werden darf. Entsorgen Sie dieses
Gerat bitte getrennt von anderen Abféllen, um der Umwelt bzw. der menschlichen Gesundheit nicht durch
unkontrollierte Millbeseitigung zu schaden. Recyceln Sie das Gerat, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwertung
von stofflichen Ressourcen zu férdern

Private Nutzer sollten den Handler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft wurde, oder die zustéandigen Behdrden
kontaktieren, um in Erfahrung zu bringen, wie sie das Gerat auf umweltfreundliche Weise recyceln kénnen

Gewerbliche Nutzer sollten sich an lhren Lieferanten wenden und die Bedingungen des Verkaufsvertrags
konsultieren. Dieses Produkt darf nicht zusammen mit anderem Gewerbemiill entsorgt werden

Made in China fur Lechpol Electronics Bv Provincialeweg 7, 3248 Lk Melissant, Holland

32



